The company minimises interest rate risk by investing mainly in fixed rate
instruments and contracting liabilities at fixed rates, where possible.  The company’s
interest rate risk arises mainly from bank loans.

At the reporting date, the interest profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

  Carrying amount
   2019 2018

 Fixed rate:
  Financial assets  70,158,750 70,025,482

   Financial liabilities  (23,788,867) (29,783,152)

 $46,369,883 40,242,330

Variable rate:

Financial assets $97,899,425 46,758,975

Fair value sensitivity analysis for financial instruments:

The company does not account for any interest bearing financial instrument at fair
value, therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the
carrying value of the company’s financial instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   Increase/(decrease) in
   profit before taxation
   2019 2018
   $ $
1% (2018: 1%) increase   978,994 467,590

1% (2018: 1%) decrease   (978,994) (467,590)

46

HONEY BUN (1982) LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Jamaica dollar unless otherwise stated)

24. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued):

(iii) Equity price risk

 Equity price risk arises from available-for-sale equity securities held by the company
as part of its investment portfolio.  Management monitors the mix of debt and equity
securities in its investment portfolio based on market expectations.  The primary goal
of the company’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns.

 A 10% (2018: 10%) increase in the market price at the reporting date would cause an
increase in other comprehensive income of $2,207,515 (2018: $1,491,853). A 10%